of   his  management  Dighton   addressed   on
              November   13,  1790  to  the   "Chellayapalem
              Shrotriemdar  Mutharaju Ramachandrayya  Sthala
              Karnai Varu" the following communication :
              "You shall pay as per installments varahas 283
              (two hundred and eighty three) being the beriz
              in   respect  of  your  shrotriem   known   as
              Chellayapalem village in Gandavaram Paraganas,
              as  entered in the circar  shrotriem  jabitha,
              into the Nellore Treasury, obtain receipt  and